CASE 2844: Application of SINCLAIR
for creation of PENNSYL

T GAS POOL, LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.
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BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING
CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION

COMMTCATAN OF NEW MEYTICQO FOR

Lowsavass

THE PURPOSE OF CONSIDERING:

/ CASE No. _2844
(i’@ﬂk/ Order No. R- g?é;;?;7

NOMENCLATURE

APPLICATION OF SINCLAIR OIL & GAS COMPANY
FOR THE CREATION OF THE TEAS- PENNSYL AN
GAS POOL AND FOR SPECIAL TEHPORARY

RULES, LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.

(\J;;V
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ORDER OF THE COMMISSION

BY THE COMMISSION:

e D e L e e e e - -
This cause came on £or hearing ot 2 o'cleck a.m. on

June 26 , 1963, at Santa Fe, New Mexico, before Danicl S. Nutter ,

Examiner duly appolnted by the 0il Conservation Commission of New
Mexico, hereinafter referred to as the -"Commission," in accordance
with Rule 1214 of the Commission Rules and Regulations.

NOW, on this day of 22423 , 1963, the Commission,
a quorum being pr sent, having considered the application, the
evidence adducec, and the recommendations of the Examiner,
Daniel S. Nutter , and being fully advised in the premises,

FINDS:

(1) That due public notice having been given as required by
law, the Commission has jurisdiction of thls cause and the subject
matter thereof.

(2) That the applicant, Sinclair 0il & Gas Company, seeks
the creation of a new gas pool for Pennsylvanian production and
the promulgation of temporary special rules and regulations
governing said pool, including a provision for 640-acre spacing
units. ‘

(3) That a new gas pool for Pennsylvanian productios should
be created and designated the Teas-Pennsylvanian Gas Poo%;
pool was discovered by the Sinclair 0il & Gas Company Mahaffsy—

Federal (2RC) Well No. 1, located in Unit C of Section 14, Town-

ship 20 South, Range 33 East, NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico. -The
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CASE No. 2844

T N B Y R

he d(?il'That 1n order to prevent the economic loss caused by
dri 1?g.of unnecessary wells, to avoid the augmentation
of risk arising from the drilling of an excessive number of wells
| to prevent reduced recovery which might result from the drili£;~v’
of too few wells, and to otherwise prevent waste and - 7

. X 8 and protect
coxrelative rights, temporary special rules an

- i

!

J

: E _ ‘ id regulations provid-
ing for acre spacing units should be promulgated for +the Pucsis
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(‘b That the temporary special rules and regulations should

provide for limited well locations in order to assure orderly

development of the pool and protect correlative rights.

” i (§) That special rules and regulations should be establishegﬁ% 2
= = f9r a temporary period to expire one year from the date that a guﬁ:* 5
gf ripeline connection is first obtained for a well in the pool; t ‘

i during this temporary period all operators in the subject poél

& should gather all available infcrmation relative to drainage an

o recoverable reserves.

%’ (3) That this case should be reopened at an examiner hear-

& . ing one year from thc date that a peline connection is first

L ~ obtained for a well in the Mﬂqﬁmcas Pool, at

ﬁ“ . which time the operafjors the suypje¢t pool should appear and

o mele ey o mangs s eaglexs s o
shiow Cause why the G

PR Iee Gas Pool should not be
developed on 160-acre spacing units.,

' paitabic QD‘ That tpe first eratgr to obtajn a pipeline connec-
tion £8r z well in the %‘M A as Pcol should notify
should thereupon jissue a supplemental ~~=2- 1ating an exact

the Commission in writing of such fact, and thgt the Commission
-
date f?r reopening this case. .
(i) That a new pool in Lea County( New Mexico, classified
as a gas pooi for Pennsylvanian production is hereby created

and designated the Teas-— Pennsylvanian Gas Pool,

consisting of the following-described area:
TOWNSHIP 20 SOUTH, RANGE 33 EAST, NMPM
Sec 1. S/~
sec I~ Nz 194 '
(2 Thek 7a - g ;f
Jb@aéyafdgaigjég%;;7 » foe eéz;(Iauoliaan7ﬁﬁuk~—4k"’ Lie-fend
whe 52 23)” at sped s and Regulations for the Teas-—

Pennsylvanian Gas Pool are hereby promulgated as

. LR Teelee ¥ TAra
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SPECIAL RULES AND REGULATIONS
TOR THE

li TEAS - PENNSYLVANIAN GAS PCOL

RULE 1. Each:well completed or recompleted in the

Teas—Pennsylvanian Gas Pool or in the Pennsyl-

vanian formation within one mile of the Teas—
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CASE No. 2844

Pennsylvanian Gas Pool, and not nearer to or within the limits of
another designated Pennsylvanian pool, shall be spaced,

drilled, operated, and produced in accordance with the Special

Ruies and Regulations hereinafter set forth.

ﬁﬁLE~2. Each well completed or recompleted in the Teas-
Pennsylvanian Gas Pool shall be located on a standard unit
consisting of approximately 320 acres which shall comprise any

two contigudus guarter sacticns cf a2 single

Lo’

overnmental section,
being a legal subdivision (half section) of the United States
Public Lands Survey. For purposes of these rules a unit consist-
ing of between 316 and 324 contiguous surface acres shall be

considered a standard unit.

are complied with:

(a} The non—stanaard unit ccnsists of quarter-
quarter sections or lots that are contigquous
by a common bordering side.

(b} The non-standard unit lies wholly within a
sirgle governmental section and contains less
acreéée than a standard unit.

(c} The applicant presents written consent in the
form of waivers from all offset operators and
from all operators owning interests in the
section in which the non-standard unit is
situated and which acreage is not included
in said non-standard unit.

(d) In lieu of Paragraph (c) of this rule, the
applicant may furnish proof of the fact that
ali or tne aroresaid uygLators wixns notifieAd
by registered or certified mail of his intent
to form such non-standard unit. The Secretary-
Director may approve the application if no such
operator has entered an objection to the forma-

tion of such non-standard unit within 30 days
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after the Secretary-Director has received

the application.
RULE 4. Each well completed or recompleted in the Teas-—_
———— ————f;?zg
Pennsylvanian Gas Pool shall be located po nearer than %&5%

A (Fer i (1/( Aop e o

feet to the outer boundary of Teten and no nearer than 330

feet to any governmental quarter-quarter section line.

RULE 5. The Secretary-Director may grant an exception to
the requirements of Rule 4 without notice and hearing when an
application has been filed for an unorthodox location necessitated
by topographical conditions or the recompletion of a well previ-
ously drilled to another horizon. All operators offsetting the
proposed unorthodox location shall be notified of the application
by registered or certified mail, and the application shall state
that such notice has been furnished. The Secretary-Director may

approve the application upon receipt of written waivers from =211

AL Tar oAV

offset operators or if no offset operator has entered an objection
to the unorthodox location within 20 days after the Secretary-

Director has received the application.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED:

(1) That any well presently drilling to or completed in

the Pennsylvanian formation within the Teas-—

oCl Of withninn Oue miie O the Teas-—

requirements of Rule 4 is hereby granted an exception to the re-
ﬂoa»&\ —“/A-&
quirements of Ruile-4. The operator of any such well shall notify

r,_/ /‘!"J‘" [ I SRS R N

the Hobbs District Office/in writing of the name and location of
/, 174.
the well on cgbefore £ S \

(2) That any operator desiring to dedicate;ééefacres to a

illing to or completed in the Teas-—

Pennsylvanian Gas Pool shall file a new Form C-128 with the Commis-

4
sion on or before am %"7\'// //6%

} That thim\case shal reopened an examiner hea
ihg Junée; 964, at wnich time the Operators e s ject

l Pennsylvanian Gas Pool that will not comply with the well location
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FEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION OF THE

STATE OF NEW MEXICO

IN THE MATTERK OF THE APPLICATION )

OF SINCLAIR OIL & GAS COMPANY TO ) ol (é

CREATE A NEW POOL FOR PENNSYLVANTAN Y  CASE ~No. 7/ @l

GAS PRODUCTION AND FOR TEMPORARY OP- ) R
)

ERATING RUOLES IN LEA CCOURTY, NEwW MEXICO

SINCLAIR OIL & GAS COMPANY, a Maine corporation with

an operating office in Midland, Texas, hereby makes sppli-

(o]

ation fer an order creating a new pool for Pennsylvanian
gas production and adopting ftemporary operating rules and
in support thereof represents o the Commission:

1.

That the applicant. Sinclair 0il & CGas Company

P L

the erastion 2f 2o new

on 2f 2 or rennsylivanian productlion
and the promulgation of Ltemperary special rules and regu-
lations governing said pool, inciuding a provisicn for GhO-
acre spacing units.

9]

That a new gas pool for Pennsylvanian production should
be created and designated the Teas Pennsylvanian Gas Pool.
This pool was dlscovered by the Sinclair 0il & Gas Company
Mahaffey-Federal (ARC) Well No. 1 located 660 feet from
the North Line and 1,980 feet from the West Line of Secfion
14, Township 20 South, Range 33 East, Lea County, New Mexico,
The top of the perforations in the Pennsylvanian>formation
is at 13,294 feet.

3.

That temporary specilal rules and regulations estab-
lishiing O4U-acre Spacing unlys snoula pe promuigated tor
the subject pool in order to prevent the possibility of
economic loss resulting from the drilling of unnecessary
wells and in order to allow the operators in the subject

poul to gather information concerning the reservoir

o
|
|

:




characteristics of the pocl; that the known characteristics
of the reservolir indicate that the subject pcol can be
afficiently and economically drained on 640-acre spacing
units,

L,

That the temporary speclal rules and regulations, in
order to assure orderly development of the pool and protect
correlative rights, should provide that each well completodv
in the subject pool shall be located nc ncarer than 1,650 feet
to the outer boundary of the section and no nearer than 330 feet
to any governmental quarter-quarter section line; that each
well completed shall be located on a standard unit containing

640 acres, more or less, consisting of a single governmental

Ectt A
DT U Viiie

5.

That special rules and regulations should be established
for a temporary perlod to expire one year from the date that
a pipe line connection is first obtalned for a well in the
pool; that during this temporary period, all operators in
the subject pool should gather all available information

relative to drainage and recoverable reserves,

WHEREFORE, applicant prays that the Commission set
thies annlication for public hearing before an Examiner in
Santa Fe, New Mexico, that notice be lssued according to
law and that upon hearing this application be granted.

l ) - ) -
E B:}r L oy /“/f - -
’%isﬁop Bullding T
‘ Santa Fe, New Mexico
ATTORNEYS FOR APPLICANT
- 2 .-

HORACE N. BURTON
P. 0. Box 1470
Midland, Texas

GILBERT, WHITE AND GILEERT
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GILBERT, WHITE AND GILBERT ot
ATTORNEYS AND COUNSELORS AT LAW i i [l
BISHOP BUILDING

CARL H. GILBERT = (1891-1%3) SANTA FE,NEW Méxieq_fu\z £
L. C.WHITE . -
WILLIAM W. GILBERT i)
SUMNER S. KOCH June 5, 1%3

WILLIAM B KELLY

i
e
n

~

New Mexico 0il Conservation Commission
P. 0. Box 871
Santa Fe, New Mexicc

Attention: Ida Rodriguez

Gentlemen:

Enclosed in triplicate 1s Sinclair 0il & Gas Company's
application to create a new pool for Pennsylvanian Gas

Production and for temporary cperating rules in Les County,
New Mexico.

We would appreciate you setting this down for hearing before
an examiner at an esrly date,

Very truly yours,
AL L
L. C. WHITE

LCW/ab
Encls.




No. 18-63

SUPPLEMENTAL DOCKET: EXAMINER HEARING - WEDNESDAY - JUNE 26, 1963

9 A.M, - OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION CONFERENCE ROOM, STATE LAND
OFFICE BUILDING, SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO

The following case: will be heard before Daniel S. Nutter, Examiner, or
Elvis A. Utz, as alternate examiner:

CASE 2847: Application of Neil H. Wills fcr certain unorthodox cil

well locations, Eddy.County, New Mexico. Applicant, 1in
the above-styled cause, seeks approval of the non-standard
location for several oil producing wells in his Russell

Pool Waterflood Project, Russell Pool, Eddy County, New
Mexico.




DOCKET:

No. 18-63

EXAMINER HEARING - WEDNESDAY - JUNE 26, 1963

o A .Y 3
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i

— QOIL. CONSERVATION CCMMISSION CONFERENCE ROOM,

STATE LAND OFFICE BUILDING, SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO

CASE

Elvis A. Utz,

2821:

CASE

2833:

2824:

. CASE 2835

CASE

I CASE
l :

CASE

28B35:

“OI 1.

The following cases will be heard before Daniel S. Nutter, Examiner, or
as Alternate Exar. aer:

{Continued from June 5, 1963 examiner hearing)

Application of D. W. Falls, Inc., for an extension of

Order No. R~2213, San Juan County, New Mexico. Applicant,
in the above-styled cause, seeks the extension of Order

No. R-2213, which order assigned a temporary deliverability
for allowable purposes to applicant's Federal Well No. 2-11,
located in Unit O of Section 11, Township 28 North, Range

13 West, Basin-Dakota Gas Pool, San Juan County, New Mexico.

Application of ‘fenneco 0il Company for approval of a unit
agreement, San Juan County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the
above-styled cause, seeks approval of the Central Cha Cha
Unit Area comprising 674.05 acres, more or less, of Federal
land located in Sections 30 and 31, Township 29 North, Range
13 West, San Juan County, New Mexico.

Application of Tom Brown Drilling Company for a unit agree-
ment, Eddy County, New PMexico. Applicant, in the above-
styled cause, scecks approval of the Runyan Ranch Unit Area
comprising 10,890.12 acres of State and Federal lands in
Township 19 South, Range 21 East, Eddy County, New Mexico.
Application of Jake L. Hamon for a unit agreement, Lea
County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-stvlied cause,
seeks approval of the Southeast Bell Lake Unit Area com-
prising 9.597.09 acres of State, Federal and Fee lands in
Townships 24 and 25 South, Ranges 34 anG 35 East, Loa County,
New Mexico.

Application of Union Oil Company of California for a unit
agreement, Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the
above-styled cause, seeks approval of the West McDonald
Unit Area comprising 2,320 acres of State and Fee lands in
Township 14 South, Range 35 East, Lea County, New Mexico.
prtio~+vion a¥ fontinental 0il Company for a unit agreement,
Chaves County, New Mexico. Appiilcant, i vie —ww- 2 Zop7hoA

R

cause, seeks approval of the Eastcap Queen Pool Unit Area



CASE 2838:

CASE 2839:

CASE 2840:

CASE 2842:

SO AR oG ILes o] State snil Tee lands, locoted in
o5 ip 1Y o, | nge 31 LFast, Chaves County, MNew Mexico.
plicaticn of Continental 0il Company for a waterflood

pr03ect, Chaves County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the
above-styles cause, seeks authority to institute a water-
flood project by the injection of water into the Queen
formation, Caprock Queen Pool, through 17 wells located in
Sections 22, 22, 27, 34, and 35, Township 14 South, Range
31 East, Chaves County, Mew lMMexico.

Application o7 Amerada Petroleum Corporation for a multiple
completion, Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the
above-styled causz2, seeks an amendment of rler No. R-1750-A
to permit the multiple completion {tubingless), of its
Wimberley W21l Wo. 13, located in Unit M of Section 24,
Township 23 Souti:, Fange 37 Fast, Lea County, New Mexico,

to permit ihe g i
Pool, the proiuw
Pool, and the <
formation through paral
a common well bore.

l
duction of gas from tae L?ngl
ion of oil from the Justis-=Sli
o) 1 salt water intc the
rings of casing cemented in

2 -0 M

Application ol Amaraca Petroleum Corporation for a non-

a2 gas proratiorn unit, Lea County, Xew Mexico,
Applicant, in the abowve-styled cause, seeks approval of a
120-acre non-scanGarad gas proration unit comprising the S/2
NE/4 and MW/4 Gi/4 of Section 19, Yownship 21 South, Range
37 East, Zlinebry Gas Pool, Lea County, New Mexico, to be
dedicated to its i,.. G. Warlick "A" Well Xo. 2 located in
Unit J of saic Zection 1€.

Application of =helli Til Company for an unortho’ox location,
Lea County, llew a2xico. &“pplicant, in the above-styled
cause, se=ks pelWl:Slon to £rill its Middleton vederal Well
N, B-1 2t an undiihwiox l1ocation 660 feet from the North
and West lines of Section 31, Township 19 South, Raznge 32
East, Lusk-iorrow Gas Fool, Lea County, New Vexico.

Application of Compass IZxploration, Inc. for an amendment
of Commission Crdésr o, R-2462, Rio Arriba County, Yew
Mexico. #pplicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks an
amencdment of Crier Ho. =-2462 concerning the Largo Gallup
Gas Pool o provide 320 -acre gas well spacing and an in-
crease in the inaxXimum allowable for each spacing unit from
5300 to 1,UU0 ..CT pex =ay. -
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CASE 2843: Application of Gulf Oil Corporation for a special gas well
test, Eddy Countv, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-
styled cause, seeks authority to produce and flare approxi-
mately 3000 MCF of gas per day for a period of not less
than 6 nor more than 9 days from its Hackberry Hills Unit
Well No. 1, located in Unit O of Section 1, Township 22
South, Ra:iige 25 East, Eddy County, New Mexico, to determine

///////// if the gas reserves in place justify the expensc of & pipe-
line to the nsoaresi market nutlet,

-

-

~ CASE 2844: Application of Sinclair 0il & Gas Company for the creation
of the Teas Pennsylvanian Gas Pool and for special temporary
pool rules, Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the
above-styled cause, seeks the creation of a new Pennsylvanian
Gas Pool for its Mahaffey-Federal (ARC) Well No. 1, located
in Unit C of Section 14, ‘'fownship 20 South, Range 33 East,
Lea County, New Mexico, and for the establishment of
temporary pocl rules therefor, including a provision for

\\, 640 acre spacing units.

E

2845: Application of Sinclair 0Oil & Gas Company for an exception
to Order No. R-1670, Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in
the above-styled cause, seeks an order permitting its Barper
Gas Unit Well Nc. 1, located in Unit E of Section 8, Town-
ship 20 South, Range 37 East, Eumont Gas Pool, Lea County,

i New Mexico, to prcduce 600 MCF of gas per month in exception

to the shut-in provisions ¢f Rule 15(A) of Order No. R-1670,
said gas to be utilized in the o0il well gas-lift system on
applicant's B. J. Barber Lease.

CASE 2846: Application of Ralph Lowe to create a new pool for Upper
Pennsylvanian gas production, and for specizal psol rules,
Eddy County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled
cause, seeks the creation of a new gas pool for Upper
Pennsylvanian Gas production in Section 21, Township 21
South, Range 24 Eacst, anda the establishment of temporary
pool rules therefor, including a provision for 640-acre

V spacing and a provision restricting well locations.
iqg/






SANTA FE
December 27, 1963

2844
ur. Booker Kslly Re: Case lc.__Fm__
Gilbert, White & Gilbert Srdsx wo.
Attornavs at Law Applicants
post Office Box 787 .
sinclair 0Oil & Gas Company

gsanta Pe, New Mexico

Dear Sirs

Cosmission order recently entered in the subject cass.

Vary truly yours,
4 2/ ‘vz“‘ (

A. L. PORTER, Jr.
Sacretary-Director

Carbon copy of order also sent to:

Enclosed ho:cwlth are twe copies of the above-1aferecced




.
T &

JUNE 8, 1966, EXAMINER HEARING

CASE 3413:

CASE 3414:

'CASE 3415:

Application of Bmerada Petroleum Corporation for a waterflood
project, Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled
cause, seeks authority to institute a waterflood project by the
injection of water into the Permo-Pennsylvanian zone through three
injection wells located in Section 3, Township 15 South, Range

33 East, Saunders Permo-Pennsylvanian Pcol, Lea County, New Mexico.

Application of Phillips Petroleum Company for sait water disposal,
Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause,
seeks authority to dispose of produced salt water in the lower
San Andres formation, below the oil-water contact, in the follow-
ing wells, Vacuum Field, Lea County, New Mexico:

TOWNSHIP 17 SCUTH, PANCE 24 FAST

Fhillips Hale No. 11, Unit K Section 35

TOWNSHIP 17 SOUTH, RANGE 35 EAST

Phillips Santa Fe No. 97, Unit N Section 33
Phillips Santa Fe No. 86, Unit C Section 26
Phillips Santa Fe No. 58, Unit G Section 35

Applicant further seeks establishment of an administrative procedure
whereby additional wells could be placed on salt water disposal
beiow the oil-water contact in the San Andres formation of the
Vacuum Field.

Application of Sun 0il Company for a non-standard gas proration
unit, Eddy County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-stylea
cause, seeks approval of a 790-acre non-standard gas proration

unit comprising 2ll of Seciion 5 and 150 acres in the eastern
portion of Secticn &, Township 22 South, Range 23 Dact, Indian
Basin-Upper Pennsylvanian Gas Pcol, Eddy County, New Mexicou.

Said unit would be dedicated to applicantis Bogie Fiats Unit Well
No. 8 located in Unit G of said Section 5. Although applicant
kas drilled a non-commercial well in the NE/4 of said Section 6,
it contends that there are approximately 150 acres in said Section
6 which are underlain by the Indian Easin-Upper Pennsylvanian Gas
Pool.

Application of Siognal 0il & Gas Company for a dual completion and
salt water disposal, Lea County, New Mesxico. Appiicant, in the
above-styled cause, seeks approval of the dual completior (conven-
tional) of its State “AP® Well Ne. 1 located in Unit I of Section

17, Yownship 10 Souih, muuyc 3% Dast, Simancla-Pennsvivanian Pool,

Lea County, New Mexico, in such a manner as to procduce oil from

the Pennsylvanian formation through perforations from 9962 feet to
9966 feet and to dispose of produced salt water into the San Andres
and Glorieta formations through the annulus between the 8 5/8 inch
and the 5 1/2 inch casing in the interval from 4100 feet to 9260 feet.

CASE 2844 (Reopened):

In the matter of Case No. 2844 being reopened pursuant to the pro-
visions of Order No. R-2627, which order established temporary
320-acre gas proration units for the Teas-Pennsylvanian Gas Pool,

Lea County, New kMexicu, £or & pcricd of one vear from the date of
first pipeline connection. The Commission will consider indefinite
extension of Order R~2627 in the absence of evidence tc the contrary.




Docket No. 14-66

DOCKET: EXAMINER HEARING - WEDNESDAY -~ JUNE 8, 156®

9 A.M. - OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSICON CONFERENCE ROOM,
STATE LAND OFFICE BUTLDING -~ SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO

The following cases will be heard before Elvis A. Utz, Examiner, or
Daniel S. Nutter, Alternate Examiner:

CASE 3410: Application of Pannzoil Company for the creation of a new pool
and for special pool rules, Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant,
in the above-styled cause, seeks the creation of a new oil pool
for Morrow production for its Bridges-State Well No. 1 ir Unit A
of Section 11, Township 17 South, Range 34 East, Lea County,

New Mexico, and for the promulgation of special pool rules there-
for including a provision for 8G-acre spacing and a limiting
gas~oil ratio of 12,000’ to one. In the alternative, applicant
requests that the subject well be classified as a gas well and

a new Morrow gas pool be created.

CASE 3411: Application of SEC Operating for a waterflood project, lea County,
New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks authority
to institute a waterflood project by the injection of water intc
the Yates formation through one well in Unit A of Section 14,
Township 20 Sonth. Range 33 East, Teas Pool, Lea County,

New Mexico. Applicant further seeks an administrative procsdure
whereby said project could be expanded to include additional
jands and injection wells in Sections 11, 13, 14 and 15, Township
20 South, Range 33 East; under cooperative offset operating
agreements,

CASE 3412: Application of SEC Operating for an exception to Commission Order
No. R-111-A, Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-
styled cause, seeks an exceptinn to the potash-oil area casing
and cementing rules as set forth in Commission Order No. R-111-A,
Applicant proposes to drill and complete a well in Unit D of
Section 14, Township 20 South, Range 33 EBast, Teas Pool, Lea County,
New Mexico, with surface casing set at approximately 950 feet, cement
circulated, and production casing set at approximately 3400 feet
and cemented to apnroximately 2500 feet above the casing point.

The well would be plugged and abandoned in accordance with the
provisions of Order No. R-111-A.

"CASE 3261 (Reopened):

In the matter of Case No. 3261 being reopened at the request of
Amerada Petroleum Corporation to consider the amendemnt of the
special rules for the Jenkins-Cisco Pool, Lea County, New Mexico,
to provide for 160-acre o0il proration units. Applicant also seeks
the extension of said pocl to include certain lands in Township

9 South, Ranges 34 and 35 East. The present temporary special
rules promulgated by Order No. R-2931 in Case 3261 provide for

80~acre proration units, and are subject to reconsideration in
TJnl<w. 19RA.
July. 1966.
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BEFORE THE OIL COMNSERVATION COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

IN THE MATYER OF THE HREARING
CALLED BY THE OIL COHSERVATION
COMMISSION OF NEW MEXICO FOR
THE PURPOSE OF CONSIDERING:

CASE No. 2844
NOMENCLATURE

iA’PﬁCF\TIOE OF SIRCLAIR QIL £ CAS COMPARY
FOR THE CREATION OF THE TEAS~-PERNSYLVANIAN
GAS POOIL AND FOR SPECIAL TEMPORARY POOL
RULES, LER COURTY, NEW MEXICO.

ORDER OF THE COMMISSION

BY THE COMMISSIOM:

This cause came on for hearing at 9 o'clock a.m. on

June 2§, 1963, at santa Fe, New Maxico, before Daniel s. Mutter,
Examiner duly =ppointed Ly the O0il Conservation Commission oi Few
Maxico, hereinafter referred to as the “"Comamiszicn," in accordancs
with Rula 1214 of the Copmission Rules and Regulationa.

oW, on thislgg ;7t{day of December, 1363, the Commission,
a8 quorum being prasent, having considered the application, tha
evidence adduced, and the raecommendations of the Examiner,
Daniel s. Mutter, and being fully sdviged in the prxemises,

PINDS s

(1) That due public notice having been given as required by
law, the Commission haz jurisdiction of this cause and the subject
matter thereof.

{2) That the applicant, Simclair Oii & Gas Company, seeks
the creation of a new gas pocl for Pemnsylvanian production and
tha prommiqation of temporary zpecial rules and regqulations
governiny said pool, including a provisivii Aoz S2C-30T2 spacing
units.

(3) That & new gas pool for Pennsylvanian production
should be crsated and designated the Teas~-Pennsylvanian Gas
Pool; that said pocl was discovered by the Sinclair Cil & Gas
Company Mahaffey-PFPaderal (ARC)} Well No., 1, located in Unit C
of Section 14, Township 20 south, Range 33 East, NMPM, lea
County, New Mexico.

(4) That the avidence aestablishes that the permeability
of the Pennsylvanian formation in 5alG Proposud Tuas—reiney iveniln
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order Xo. R-2627

Gas Pool is imsufficient to gubstantiate efficient «nd economic i
drainage of 640 acras by cne well.

{5} That in ordsr to prevent the aconomic loss caused by
the drilling of unnecessary wells, to avoid the augmentation of
risk arising from the drilling of an excessivs nuxber of wells,
to yrevant reduced recovery which might result from the drilling
Of toUu fow weils, =nd to ctherwise nrevant waste and protect
correlative rights, temporary apecial rules and regulations
providing for 320-acre spacing units should be promulgatad for
the Teas-Pennsylvanian Gas Pool.

{(§} Thot the temporary apecial rules and regulations
should provide for limitad well locations in order to zssure
oxderly development of the pool and protect correlative rights.

{(7) That special rules and regulations should be estab-
lished for 2 temporary period to sxpire one yvear from the date
that a pipeiine comnection is £irst optainea for a weil in the
pool: that during this temporary period all operators in the
subject pool should gather all available iaioxmation relotive
to drainagye ard recoverabls resexves.

{8) That this cas¢ abould bs reupened at an examiner hear-
ing one ysar from the datu that = pipeline connection is first
obtained for zn wall in the Teas-pPonnsjylvanian Gas Pool, at which
time the operators ia the subject pocl should appsar and show
cause why ths Taas-Pemmavivanian Gas Pgol should not be developed
on l60-acre spacing units.

(9) That the first operator to obtaim a pipeline connec-
tion for a well in the Teas-Pennaylvanian $as Pool should notify
the Commission im writing of such fact, and that the Commisaion
should thersupon issue a2 suppiemental oxdcsx designating an exact
date for reopening this case.

TR P METGIHOTATD numanlzn-

é oy &

(1) That a new pool in Lea County, New Maxico, classified
as a gas pool for Pennsylvanian production is herxreby created and
designated the Taas-~Pennsylvanian Gas Pool, conslsting of the
following~described areas

TOWKSHIP 20 SOUTH, RANGE 33 EAST, NMPM
Section 1lit S/2
Section l4s N/2

(2) That the application Of SANCLALE Uil & Ues owvmpany ac=
640-acre spzcing units in said Teas-Penmnsylvanian Gas Pool be and
the same is hereby denied.
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{(3) That Special Rules and Regulations for the Teas-
Pannaylvanian Gas Pool are hereby promulgated as follows:

SPECIAL RULES AND REGULATIONS
FOR THE
TEAS~PENMSYLVANIAN GAS POOL

. Bach well completed or recompletad in the Teas-
Pennsylvanian Gae Pool or in the Pennsylvanian formation within
one mile of the Tesz-Pnisyivanian Gas Pool, and not nearer to
or within the limits of another designated Paaasyivanian pool,
ghall Le spaced, drilled, operated, and produced in accordance
with the Special Rules and Regulations hereinafter set forth.

2. Buch well completed or recompleted in the Teas~
Pennaylvanian Gas Pool shall be located on a standard unit
consisting of aprroximately 320 acres which shall comprise any
two contiguous quartsr sections of a single governmental section,
being a legal subdivision (half saction}) of the United states
Public Lands Survey. For purposes of these rules a unit consist-
ing of Leitwsan 318 and 324 contiguous surface acres shall bhe
considered a standard unit,

RULE 3. .iae Secretarxy-Director may grant an exception to
the requiraments of Rule 2 without notice and hearing when an
application has been flled for a non-standard unit and the
unorthodox size or shape of the unit is necessitated by a varia-
tion in the legal subdivision of the United States Public Lands

Survey, or the J{cliowing facts axist and the following provisions
are complied with:

(a) The non-standard onii consists of quarter-
guarter saections or lots that are contiguous
by a common bordering side.

() Ths ada-astanaerd unit lies wholly within a
single governmental section and contains less
acreage than a standard unit.

{c) The applicant presents written consent in the
form of waivers from all offset oparators and
from all operators owning interests in the
section in which the non-standard unit is
situated and which acraage is not included
in said non-standard unit.

(dy T= i-0 2 raxagraph {(c) of this rule, the
applicant mzay farnish proof of the fact that
all of the aforesaid operators ware notifizd
by zSgistered or certified mail of his intent
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to form such non-standard unit. The Secretary-
Director may approve the application if nc such
operator has entered an objection to the forma-
tion of such non~-standard unit within 30 days
after the Sacretary-Diractoxr has received the
application.

RULE 4. Each well completed or recompletaed in the Tecas-
Poannsylvanian Gas Pool shall be located no nearer than 990 feet
to the outer boundary of a quarter section and no nearer than
330 feet to any governmental quarter-quarter gecticn lins.

. The Secretary-Director may grant an excaeption to
the raquirements of Rule 4 without notice and hearing when an
application has bean filed for an unorthcdci iocation necessitate
by topographical conditions or the recompletion of a well previ-
ously drilled to another horizon. All opaerators offsetting the
proposed unoxthodox location shall be notified of the applicatiocn
by xegisterad or certified wmail, and the application shall state
that such notice has been fuxrnished. The Secretarxy-bDirector may
Zppasve the application upon seSeizc of written waivers from all

offset oparators nr € no 2S5:5S0 Gpeiakss nas entered an objection

to the uncrthodox loczation within 20¢ days after the Sacretary-
Director has received the application.

IT I3 FURTHER ORDERED:

(1) That =py well presently drilling tc or completed in
tha Pennaylvanian formatior within the Teas-Pennsylvanian Gas
Pool or within one wmile of the Teas-Pennsylvanian Gas Pool that
will not comply with the well location requirements of Rule 4
is hereby granted an oxception to the requirements of said rule.
The opaerxrator of any such well shall notify the Hobbs Digtrict
Office of the Commission in writing of the nawe and location of
the well on or before January 1, 1964.

{2) That any operator desiring to dedicate 320 aczes to a
weil presently drilling to or completed in the Teas~Pennsylvanian
Gas Pool shall file a new Form C-128 with the Commission on or
before Januvary 1, 1964.

(3) That this case shall be reopened at an examinex hear-
ing one year from the date that a pipeline comnection is £irst
cktained for & well in the Teas-Pennsylvanian Gas Pool, at which
time tha operators in the subject pool may appear and show cause
why the Teas-Pennsylvanian Gas Pocl should not be developed on
1£0-22xs spacing units.

(4) That the first operator to ohtain = pipeline comnec-
tion for z wall in tha Teas-Penmnsylvanian Gas Pool shall notify

|
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the Commission in writing of such fact and that the Commission

will thereupon issue 2 supplemental order designating an exact
date fox revpening this case.

(5) That jurisdiction of this cause is retained for the
entxy of such fuxihexr ordexs as the Coamission may desm neces-
sary.

DONE at Santa Pe, NHew Naxico, on the day and year herxsin-
above designated,

STATE OF NEW MEXICO
'QIL CONSERVATION COMMISSIUN

\th\ D

. ' !
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BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING
CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION
COMMISEION OF NEW MEXICO FOR
THE PURPOSE OF CONSIDERING:

CASBE No. 2844
Ordaer Nco, R-2627
NOMENCLATURE

* APPLICATION OF SINCLAIR OIL & GAS COMPANY
YOR THE CREATION OF THE TBAS~PENNSYLVANIAN
GAS POOL AND FOR SPECTAL TEMPORARY POOL
RULBS, LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.

ORDER OF THE COMMISS
BY THE COMMISSION;

This cause came on for hearing at 2 o'cleck a.m. on
June 26, 1963, at santa Fe, New Mexico, bsfore Daniel &. Nutter,
Examiner duly appointsd by the Qil Conservation Commission of New
Mexico, hexelnafter yajfarzed to as the "Commisgion, " in sgcordance
with Rule 1214 of the Commigsion Rules and Regqulaticnm.

- _ NOW, on this_27th  day of December, 1963, ths Cowmisaion,
a quorum being present, having conaidared the application, the
eviderce adduced, and the recommendations of the Examiner,
Daniel 8. Nutter, and being fully advised in the premises,

FINDS:

(1) That due public notice having been given as required by
law, the Commission has jurisdiction of this cauge and the subject
matte: therecf.

" (2) That the applicant, finclaix Q4] & Gos conpany peeka
vaa Szoation of a new gas poel for Pennsylvanian production and
the promulgation of temporary speciai suses and raculations

goI::ning said pool, including a prevision for 640-acre epacing
units,

(3) That a new gas pool for Pennsylvanian production
should be created and designated the Teas-Pennsylvanian Gas
Poel) that said pool was diacgovered by the Sinclair 0i) & Gas
Cocmpany Mahaffey-Federal (ARC] Well No, 1., located in Unit C
of Section 14, Township 20 SQuth, Range 33 Rast, NNPM, Iea
County, New Mexico.

(4) That the evidence estakhlishes that tne ﬁ‘*—-k-I\il-v

RSV T op oy ~

of the Pennsylvanian formation in said proposed Teas-~-Pennsylvanian
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Gas Pool ie insufficient to substantiate efficient and economic
drainage of 640 acres by one well.

(5) That in order to prevent the economic losa caussd LYy
the drilling of unnecessary wells, to avoid the augmentation of
risk arising from the drilling of an excessive number of wells,
to prevent reduced recovery which might result from the drilling
of too few wells, and to otherwise preveni waste and protect
correlative righta, temporary special rules and regulaticns
rroviding for 320-acre spacing units should we piciulgated for
the Teas-Pennsylvanian Gas Pool.

(6) That the temporary special rules and regulations
should provide for limited well locations in order to assure
orderly development of the pool and protect correlative rights,

{7) That special rules and regulations should be eatab-
lished for a temporary period to expire one year from the date
that a pipeline connection is first obtained for a well in the
pool; that during this temporary period all operators in the
subject pool should gather all available information relative
to drainage and recoverable reserves,

{(8) That this case should be reopened at an examiner hear-
ing one year from the date that a pipeline connection is £irst
obtained for a well in the Tsas~-Pennayivanian Gas Pocl, at which
time the operators in the gumject pool should appear and show
cause why the Teas-Pennsylvanian Gas Pool should not be developed
on 160-acre spacing units.

(9) That the firat operator to obtain a pipeline ccanec-
tion for a well in the Teas-Pennsylvanian Gas Pool should notify
the Commission in writing of such fact, and that the Commission

should thereupon issue a supplemental order designating an exact
date for reopening this case. :

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED:

(1) That a new pool in Iea couniy, New Mcuice, classified

‘as a gas pool for Pennsylvanian production is hereby created and

designated the Teas-Pennsylvanian Gas Pool, consigting of the
following~described areas

TOWNSHIP 20 SOUTH, RANGE 33 EAST, NMPM
Section 1l: S/2
Section 14: N/2

(2) That the application of Sinclair $il & Gas Company for

- 640-acre spacing uniis in S2id4 Teas-Pennsylvanian Gas Pool be and

the same 1s hereby denied.
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(3) That Special Rules and Regulations for the Teas-
Pennsylvanian Gas Pool are hereby promulgated as followss

SPECIAL RULES AND REGULATIONS
FOR THE
TEAS~PENNSYLVANIAN GAS POOL

l. Each well completed or recompleted in the Teas-
Pennsylvanian Gas Pool or in the Pennsylvanian formation within
one mile of the Teas-Pennsylvanian Gas Pool, and not nearer to
or within the limits of another designated Pennsylvanian pool,
ghall be spaced, drilled, operated, and produced in accordance
with the Special Rules and Regulations hereinafter set forth.

RULE 2. Each well completed or recompleted in the Teas-
Pennsylvanian Gas Pool shall be located on a standard unit
consisting of approximately 320 acres which shall comprise any
two contiguous quarter secticns of a single governmental section,
being a legal subdivision (half section) of the United States
Public Lands Survey. For purposes of these rules a unit consist-
ing of batween 316 and 324 contiguous surface acres shall be
considered a standard unit.

RULE 3. The Secretary-Director may grant an oxception to
the requirements of Rule 2 without notice and hearing when an
application has been filed for a non-standard unit and the
-unorthodox size or shape of the unit is necessitated by a varia-
tion in the legal subdivision of the United States Public Lands

sSurvey, or the following facts exist and the following provisions
are complied with:

{a} The non~standard unit consists of quarter-
quarter sections or lots that ars centiguous
by a common bordering side.

" (b) The non-standard unit lies wholly within a
- 8lngle ygouvermamcntzal cection and conta’ = T~ss
acreage than a standard unit.

(c) The applicant presents written consent in the
form of walvers fr .. all offset operators and
from all operators owning interests in the
gection in which the non-gstandard unit is
situated and which acreage is not included
in said non-standard unit.

(d) 1In lieu of Paragraph (c) of this rule, the
applicant may furnish prcof of the fact that
all of the aforesaid coperators were notified

i ' S by registered or certified mail of his intent
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to form such non-standard unit. The Secretary-~
Director may approve the application if no such
operator has entered an objection to the forma-
tion of such non-gstandard unit within 30 days
after the Secrectary-Director has received the
application.

RULE 4. 3Baclhi well completed or recompleted in the Teas-
Pennsylvanian Gas Peol shall be located no nearer than 990 feet
to the outer boundary of a quarter secticn and no nearer than
330 feet to any governmental quarter-quarter section line.

B 5. The Secretary~Director may grant an exception to
the requirements of Rule 4 without notice and hearing when an
application has been filed for an unorthodox location necessitated
by topographical conditions or the recompletion of a well previ-
ocusly drilled to another horizon. All operators offsetting the
proposod unorthodox location shall be notified of the application
Py rsglstered or certified maill, and the application shall state
that such notice has bean :uzu;."-d. The Secretary~Director may
approve the applicstion upon receipt of written waivers Iicm all
offset operators or if no offset operator has entered an objection
to the unorthcdox location within 20 days after the Secretary-
Director has received the application.

4T IS8 FURTHER ORDERED:

(1) That any well presently d&r!’ ing to or completed in
the Pennaylvanizan formation within tae Teas~Pennsylvanian Gas
Pool or within one mile of the Teas=Fennsylvanian Gas Pool that
will not comply with the welili iocation recuirements of Rule 4
is hereby granted an exception to the requirements of said ruls.
The operator of any such well shall notify the Hobbs District
Office of the Commigsion in writing of the name and location of
tha well on or defore Janiary 1, 1964.

{2} That anyv operator desiring to dedicate 320 acres to a
well piassntly drilling to or completed in the Teas-Pennsylvanian
Gas Pool shall file a new Form C-12Z8 with the Commission on or
before January 1, 1964.

(3) That this case shall be reopened at an examiner hear-
ing one year from the date that a pipeline connection is first
obtained for a well in the Teas~Pannsylvanian Gas Pool, at which
time the operators in the subject pool may appear and show cause
why the Teas-Pennsylvanian Gas Pool should not be developed on
160-acre spacing units. -

{(4) That the rirsi copcI=ior +o obtain a pipeline connec-
tion for a well in the Teas-Pennsylvanian Gas PoOOL suaii nTHifv
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the Commission in writing of such fact and that the Commission
will thereupon issue a supplemental order designating an exact

date for reopening this case.

_ (5) That jurisdiction of this cause 1is retained for the
entry of such gurther ordecs as the Commigsion may deem necesa-
sary.

DONE at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on the day and year herein-

above designated.

STATE OF NEW MEXICO
OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSIOﬁ

JACK M. CAMPBELL, Chairman

E. S. WALKER, Member

aao o £ Qaoratary
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May 12, 1966

Sinclair 0il & Gas Company
Post Office Box 1470
Midland, Texas 79701

Attentions Mr. R. E. Powers
Gentlenmen:

Reference is made to your letter of May 10, 1966, concern-
ing Order No. R-2627 which authorized temporary 320-acre
gas 3pacing units for the Teas-Pennsylvarian Gas Pool, Lea
County, New Mexico.

Ve are docketing a case for the June 8, 1966 examiner hear-
iog to consider the indefinite extension of iths pool rules

to conform with the statewide rules as amended June 1, 1964.
It should rnot be necessary for you to appear at said hearing
inassuch as permanent extension of temporary rules in similar
cases has always been automatic in the absence of evidence to
the contrary.

DANIEL S. NUTTER
Chief Engineer

D8M/ix
DOCKET MAILED

-

Date

A

D RS«
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New Mexico oil Conservation Commission
post office Box 2
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Attention-.
rE: Teas ~Perudy ="
Lea county, Nevw Mexico

29, 156k,
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gubsequentlys by commieaion order No. g-2707 dated May
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GOVERNOR
JACK M. CAMPBEL.L
CHAIRMAN

State of News Mexica
®il Conservation Gammission

W FTarg
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LAND COMMISSIONER T T

Yy
SR

STATE GEOLOGIST

GUYTON B. HAYS Ty TS A. L. PORTER, JR.
MEMBER SECRETARY - DIRECTOR
P. O. BOX 2088
SANTA FE

June 15, 1966

Mr. R. E. Powers Re: Case No. 2844
Sinclair 0il & Gas Company order No. R-2627-A
Pomt Uffice Box 147C Applicant:

Midland, Texas 79701
SINCLAIR OIL & GAS COMPARY

‘Dear Sir:

b

t
B
g
|
(]
(D
Ih
|
£
{2
0
g
[
A
72}
‘.
o]

S Transs

-Enclosed herewith aras two copies of the a
order recently entered in the subject case.

Very tiuly yours,

A. L. PORTER, Jr.
Secretary-~-Director

”~

ALP/ir

- Carbon copy of order also sent to:
Hobbs OCC x

Artesia OCC

Aztec .OCC

Other

W




BEFORE THE OQIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION

OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING
CALLED BY THRE OIL CONSRRVATION
COMRISSION OF MEW MEXICO POR

| THE PURPOSE OF CONSIDERING:

l

CABE No. 2844
Order ¥o. R-2627-A

APPLICATION OF SINRCLAIR OIL & GAB COMPAMY
FUOR THE CKEATICHN OF THE TEAS-PEMNEYLVANIAN
GAS POOL AMD FOR SPECIAL TEMPORARY POOL

This causa came on for hearing at 9 a.m. on June 8, 1966,
at Banta Pe, New Mexico, before Examiner Elvis A, Uik,

NOW, on this__15th day of June, 1966, the Commission, a

and the recommendations of the Examinex, and beina fully advised

iin the premises,

i EAMDE:

i (1) That due public notice having been given as required by |
law, the Commission has jurisdiction of this cause and the aubject .

i

{unttor thereof.

!

; (2) That by Order No. R-2627, dated December 27, 1963,

Special Rules and Regulations were promulgated for the Teas-

| Pennsylvanian Gas Pool, Lea County, New Mexico, for a period

of one year from the date of first pipeline cosnection.

(3) That pursuant to the provisions of Order Mo. R-2627,
this case wvas reopsned to consider indefinite extenaion of
Order Mo. M-2627 in the absance of evidence to the contrary.

!
i

i

i

(4) That since the issuance of Order No. R~-2627, the Commisg-

! sion has amended Rule 104 of the Statewide Rules and Regulations
L te poarmit the dsdication of 320 acres to a gas well in Laa,

' Chaves, Bddy, and Roosevelt Countias, New Mexico, projected to

e e e S A S b A e e - e £

quoxrum Deiny present, having considered the testimony, the record, |
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‘Eor compieted in the Pennsylvanian formation or a deeper forma-
! tiom.

I
i (5) That in order to prevent the economic loss caused by
i ehe Arilling =f unnscessasy waila, 1o aveid (he augmencation of
risk arising from the drilling of an excessive numbar of wells,
tC prievant Teduced recovery which might resuit trom the drilling
of too few wells, and to ctherwise prevent waste and protect

| correlative rights, the Special Rules and Regulations prowmulgated
liby Order Mo, R-2627 should be continued in full force and effect
until further order of the Commission.

IX 1§ TAEREFORE ORDERED:

(1) That the Special Rules and Regulations governing the
Teas~Pennsylvanian Gas Pool, promulgated by Order No. R-2627.
are heraby continued in full force and effect until further
}ior¢g: of the Commisxion,
! &)

\Es Ihai juri-aiction of this cause is retained for the

......

sary.

designated.

STATE OF NEW MEXICO
OXL CONSERVATION COMMISSION

C

R AT !';

Chalfman

Gy \._é A

A. 'L ‘PORTER, Jr., Moéier & Secretary

DONE at Santa Fe, New KHexico, on the day and year hereinabove




e A

~

+

nonds U

Pon Amar.
Y Laguns Blate Urit

" '\e."l- |-'n

“sponrad Bsmm
Toene

s
12 ¥

111

Fautine A Yoraed
e " 8

3

Pan Amesican Spher
'Cnngu £ lvefy

.chardsan & Bass

2

i
| Se Cald. Retr.

064048

- e -y

an Calif. Pelr.
a.1-70(2)

JURI - Sy

St-rvxce it bﬁuﬁ;

wn(pl; { cities Sorvice

Anderson- Fric;hard

o —— -

1 Crz Hall,or
1- 62 (3}

-
"‘"n ssee G3s Trans.
" b

Fia=tie

21tEd
Stale

i
FT.R.woViiiz3s
-1-7%00

345
T

e

L
Cul bu!scn
-p-

"L tcrlsan l: irwin’

i £ . I,‘rl_) & Sepl.
|C|l :»\Dgnw ll Jee h " |
. . ARY 1%
L \
{ Richasrdsen seale l
ooy T 3y b == 20
v e 4 g ot
y gyt L 58 % s‘
Bry;anrd Fo2
us us
* ‘
at 9
oy ﬁwgnc.n ? ST
Pan brmer. ] WERA ”~
er Ny 03310¢6 [RRET)
e v -‘m!'-‘ o S1ig.WExpi ‘o PoN
P diid AT1e-38
't 0se378
c— 28—
R
o 3 A r.ﬁ 3‘ s
~ uL\lor wr fnaer ‘W:rv A
M !
%ty PRNTYY \
Stat
gy ey
Finr Am‘ncan Tt rews Pore O3l t Bdwind <
N Jner | uep
"N c peorafe §.4308 243607 ) DF!
S A S croyier” Fan Amer. ®
8-i-70
- 5
f?d ARC J//IT Hudsor
Smda/r (OperJ «30.6% el
6L8%
us
Sfuit
Ban Learizzn cantinents] Hudsoni
- 3 Pooreateg2(2 K8
huhﬂ',v Yf‘” Toat e
?.I .a(a)
o
-
g (T2
a3y
uUs
i 5. CALPC' e . Sn.Cal ?efl:.i B
3ipe Copvice ’ e Serul
:’ a2 Gitiez .‘,{Br;..:-,eia Citiee :”;;c
3‘3‘ 'c- 7 PR A .— - g
g b}
o - ’i_ i :J-nu . a7
1 7 v Lo h
u ‘J.;c:n 1 cit. 2ar. o¥al |}
l._’fi":‘%"-!.‘ HBP H
LA A i
A 2 u.s
o o ’ges i
]
| = !
garcicr ofal 2itins Serst
. 128 uBf
Tenn. Gas Trans Y -pe 1
) -y i
i
L ELS 19------ i 2 C
U3
Sy
,‘f . Rashiebrly. £.. Catbor,
wo.ile k‘m Wills-Fed.
— TR Scaabo(m}: & R 2
Coﬂ& entar 41-82(3} B
1"6203 L0 :
e —— - 13 32N - . - -
S T 30 3la.x Texaco- 2l9
I Groon ¢ g2 deet | saaboard laci
H 18 1
II - Ousc wiwodl
. Ac Jﬂfjl._ 1-62(3) pu] )
§ -
3 Ls oi1tco 1%68 o !
L N A {
c‘\-tx \eewict, P
ies T MW
“ cni’»‘ ¢ 5:.‘"17:{“ sev
e >
o 31 w0 8=~ ~ 32
T LSLRarris |
PO \
o¢- 570 1
« &322 y‘
A Stele
. 23 * ) 514 04J5 % 4 2 3
$4n  Ewel N Mupe Jr - Ao
. V‘B. ‘_ .!
4 e . + h 5 . -
23R Mot -
AN "
MIDLAND TEXAS
JpR—

.

PART OF
LEA COUNTY, NEW MERICT

e ——4

~MBM  CHECKED BY -Ilu_.oar: $-19-83

L ®REVISED




SIRCLATR Q1% & .-:\s UVNTARY
TEAS (VERNSYLYANIAN, c::)) OO,

LEA OOUNTY, NT-» HEXLCO

.....

tas snd Condenceits Resorve and Feoncmic Dals

I. Baslic »eservoir data:

1, BRP = 6,361 psig (Boxb prossuxre} _ - L
2, Abandonrent pmvspre = 2,000 peig {Azc 24} />
B° BHT = 16%°F = &2°°R ( copurod At bims of BAD rzasurenant ) XL

. Average Porosity = 13% (Sonic log valculation) A

) 2

5. Averapge water saturatiou = '«::('S {Elsciric LO{, cul(,u mw.ou;

6, Net pay thicimes3 = 36 feet {log ilnierpretaticn)

7. Das gravity = 0.38 U«sasurad durine .Auts -Polnt Back Pressuve Test)

3, {ondenseve OGravity < 53°AFL _

9. Gus-liquid Ratio = 30, 167 cu, fb. /1ol (”Oafnrcd mn‘ing Multi-Poi: s Test)
10, Standavd conditions = 15,025 psig and &0°F e

11. 0ss compressibility. initinzl conm.tton = 1.1 (Colculated)

12. 0Oas compressibility, st sbandonmant = 0.8L (Calculated)

II. Reserve Date:
1 Resgervoir volume of 1 SCF = 0,60313 cu. 7%, (Initial conditions)
2, Reserwir volune of 1 SCT = 0,07752 cu. £t, {At abandonrent)

3¢ Reservoir volume = h,-SO eu, £t /A~fh.

ih Inigisl Qgs in F.acs -~ 4.., )a.) HOOR /n'; v-

5. 0Oas in place at abandomment = 551 MSCF/A-ft. ™

6. fGas shrinkage factor = 0.976 (Calcu] ateci}

7. RepavaTauls g3 © (}. 345“-:::” l“ V”” - ’)) “CF /H“EUO

8. Gas in place conbaining condensate = (1,325) (0.976) = 1,293 MCF /4-Tt,
9. Condensate in Place = 1,293,000/30,167 = i3 Bbi/fa-f%.

10, Recoverable Condensate = {L3) (Cow) = 2,6 Po1/A-Tt.

11. Resarva for 160 Acye Spacinzy ~—

a. 0as = {160) (34} (,5) ° 21.3)8 8¢n warp

B, Pnnﬂgp_gatg = (160\ (36) f8 6) = L7 .53 5 Bbls.
12, Raeserve for 64O Acre Snacing

a, Oes = (&40) {356) (755) = 17.395,200 HSCF

b. Cordensate = {(&0) (36) (B.6) = 198,1Lk Bbis,

IIT., Eccmomies of 160 Acre and 60 Acre Spacing:

1. Oross sale price of condensate = 32.53 per barrel
2. Qross sale price of gas = 30,16 per KCF

160 & &40 A

3. Grosa/é'! gas ‘aid cordensate 935,000 %3, 345,000

4. Charges against wall:
Davalaremant Caot %383_000~ $338. 000~ s
Operating Cost 834,800 $139,200
Direct Taxes $9l;,200 ' $376,000 —
Royalty - $10k,500 £1,18,000 ¥ ¢

Tetal Costa s s 322,

Undeferred Net Profit $28,,500 $2,022,000
Life of Well, Ysars 29 96
Deferred Net Profit (8%) (-$50,000) 390,000

N b,

Ly_ o
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3 \ REFORE THE
g EW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
g \ Santa Fe, New Mexico

e June 8, 1966

]
s 3 Examiner HEARING
= 5 ¢ \
= s % | IN THE MATIER OF: ) \
= ° % \ case No. 2844 being reopened pursusnt 3 l
«w § 2 to the provislons of Order No. R-2627, )
=0 o . which order established temporary > \
o= = 3 320-acre gas proration units for the )
— 3 2 \ Teas-Pennsylvanian Gas ponl, Lea Z o, 28kl
= = & county, New Mexico, for a period of 3 Case NO.————
> 2_ . one year from the date of the first )
. i B pipeline connection. )
aad = H
‘s> ¢ % | ;
e 3 )
o T P )

r 4 -
S %
&S ¢ s
= " - \BEFORE: Elvis A. Utz, Examiner

TRANSCRIPT OF HEARING
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SPECIALIZING IN:

1120 SIMMS BLDG, & P.O. BOX 1092 ¢ PHONE 2426691 ® ALBUQUIRQUE, NEW MEXICO

1203 FISST NAYTIONAL BANK EAST @ PHONE 256-1294 & ALBUQIUERQIIE, NEW MEXICO

*AGE 2

MR, UTZ: The hearlng will come to order. The
next case 1is No. 2844,

MR. HATCH: In the matter of Case No. 2844 being
reopened pursuant to the provisions of Order No. R-2627,
which order estahlished femporary 320-acre gas proration units
for the Teas-Pennsylvanlan Gas Pool, Lea County, New Mexico,
for a period of one year from the daterof first pipeline
connection.

MR, UTZ: Are there any appearances for Case No.
28442 There being no appearances this case will be taken
under advisement and, of course, the decision of the advise-
nent 1s already made, sSince this case is temporary 320-acre
spacing for gas pool below Pennsylvanian and since the
initial order the State-wide Order allows 320-acre spacing,
so the spacing in the Teas~Pennsylvanian Gas Pool will be

automatic.
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: STATE OF NEW MEXICO )
: )
- ° COUNTY OF BERNALILLO )
: \
[+]
- > 8 I, KAY EMBREE, Court Reporter, do herxreby certify that !
< 3 8¢
= 3 X 3 3 % £ emmmA 1
— ¥ ;2 the foregoing and attached transcript oOr proceedings before
~ IS SY
[« % 2z . . . . . .
< g »gg the New Mex1co 0il Conservation Commission Examiner at Santa
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- 53 8 28 | Fe, BV Mexico, is a true and correct record to the best of
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SANTA FE. N- ™,
PHONE 9823-397!

NLEY-MEIER

L

DEAF

ALBUQUERG
PHONE 2

pAGE 2

BEFORD THS
01L GGHSERVATION CONEISSXON
ganta ¥es Hew 1jexico

EXAMINBR HEARING

—.-‘—-—..———-————-——-—-—————

TN THS HAT TSR or s

)

\

’
Application of qinclalr 5311 & Gas 3
company for the creation of the Teas )
Ponnsylvanian Gas rool and for special )
remporary rules, b€@ Gounty, Heu JexicQe )
Applicant, in the above-stylcd cause, )
seeks Uhe creation of a nevw pennsylvans )
)

)

)

)

)

)

)

e

Jase 2841

fad

1an Gas pool for 1ts Mahaifey—Federal
{ARC) Well nTs 1. 1ocated 4n Unit ¢ of
gection Ly TownshiP 20 Souti, Range

33 Tast, Lea Countis ey 1e¥icOs and

DA +

ror the establishmenv ot renporary pool
rules therefol, 1neluding a provision

—-_-_‘-_,_.‘-—'..—-

pany for Wil ~reatioll of the Teas Penns"lvanian Gas Pool ano for \
special remporary peol rulesS, Lea County, 1HewW ﬁexico; \

PRe KELLYS Booker LellV, of Gilbert, thite and Gilbert*
representing Sinclair 0il & Gas Compan?ys and 1 have one witness
and ask that e =T S1IOT e

U’j it

et
o~

4]




R REPORTING SERVICE, Inc.

DEARNLEY-MEIE

ALBUQUERQUE, .,

SANTA FE, N. M,

M.

FALMINGTON, N, M,

PHIONE 32%.1182

PHONE $83.3971

PHUONE 243.6391

PAGE 3

{(Wherecupen, Apvlicantt?s Ixhi~
bit No. 1 was nmarked for
identification.)

DOUGLAS 1. CUMNINGHAL

called as a witncss, having been first duly sworn, testified as
follows:

DIRECT EXAMINATION

BY IMR. KELLY:

Q Woulq you state your name, please?

A My name is Douglas W. Cunninghan,

3 Dr whom are vou employed and in what capacity?

A Sinclair 0il and Gas, as Fetrolcum Engineer.

Q Have you previously testificd befeore this Commission as

an expert witness?
A Yes, I have.

MR, KEZLLY: Are the witnesst's qualifications accept-
able, lr. Examiner?

I‘R. NUTTER: Yes, sir.

Q Would you please state what Sinclair seeks by this
application?
A Sinclair is seeking the creation of a new gas pcol for

Pennsylvanian production,to be designated the Teas Pennsylvanian
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PAGE |,

N, M,

FARMINGTON,
PHONE 32%.1182

SBANTA FE, N. M,
PHONE 883.3971

DEARNLEY-MEIER REPORTING SERVICE, Ine.

ALBUQUIIRQUE, N. M,
PHONE 243 .6691

the said pool which would include provisions for 640-acre pro-
ration units to consist 27 one governmental section.

Wletre also asking that the temporary rules should, in order
to insure orderly development and protect correlative rights,
the rules should provide that each ﬁow well completed in the
subject pool shell be located no nearer than 1650 feet from the
section linc and no nearer than 330 feet to any governmental
quarter, gquarter section lino;

Now, the existing well, our liahaffley-Federal (ARC) No. 1,
would be in violation of those spacing rules. Ve are also asking
that the Ulemporary rules shouvld be established for a one-year
period beginning with the date that a pipeline connection for
sale of the gas well gas is obtained. That during this
temporary pericd all operators in tﬂe subject pool should gather
all the available information relative to drainage and recover-
able reserves,

Q I take it Sinclair wishes to except their present well
from the propcsed rules and ﬁhis would be applied to .gll future
dArilling in the area?

A Yes. The spacing rules for the well would apply to
all new wells wnhich would be in this pool. We drilled that well

on a statewide o0il well spacing and encountered this gas.

Q Could you tell the Commission the present status of the

&
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PAGE

-/“‘" _.-__,.4_,,,,_________,__—-——-——____,___.—

) discovery well and refsr to wxhibit Bo. 1?
v A nxnibit 1 shows the area that the Mahaffey-?ederal

17ell lo. 1 1s located 1n, iy ts shown approximately in the niddle

[

i3 , » .
iz of the plat and encircled with a red circlce. presently UALS well
)
i Sz):}; .
e | is & d a1l oil weldl conpletion in thc Bone Springs formation and
. 30
L g . | o \
= a shut-in gas well in the pennsylvanian gaS cormation. e nave |
" Eb jn the past run a multi-point pack pressure Lest which shoved \
o
- that the well has & calculated absolute open flou of 3,628 LiCF
P x :
= . .
o per day, SO we do not consider that the well 1s & very good gas
L .
; >4 well for a well this deepe
—
! EE ig vith respect to Gxhibit 1, the pink acreage ghere showm \
Za
Q 2
o =9 ;; on the plat jig a werking snterest unit that has been formed DY i
= z9 |
a . . ] .
. = Sinclalr and othel operators 1 there, iU had no effect whatso- \
E z .
Eﬂ ever on the royalty interest, but the working interest owners \
3o m \
= shared in the development of that first well in therce As far \
as the working jnterest owners are concerned, that well jnasfar

as it 1is z1llowed %o do SO Gedicates all +nhe acreage at the

-

DEARNLEY-

ALBUQUERQUE, N, M-

present time in there shown in pinke \

{Wheréunnn: Applicant's LXt
nibit No. 2 vas marxed \

I | for 1devtnlca’clon.

PHONE 243.669)

Q You have & structure map of the area, ! refer you to

Y

A Yes, Sxhiblt < Ly @ CLTustuTe Tav draym on top of the \
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s

L)
PHONE 22%-1182

F/RMINGTON, N, M.

BANTA, FE, N. M.
PHONE 9833971

MEIER REPORTING SERVICE, I

DEARNLEY-

ALBUQUERQUE, '4, M.
PHONE 243.6631

32

norrov farmation, which 1S Pennsylvanian in anre, 'S bascd on
subsurface control and yvarious places on the nap there vhere

here is shown & pluc figure such as on the well which 1S

]

colored red, which is Sinclair's Mahaffey—Federal o, 1 in S¢c-
tion Ll in the approximate middle of the map, the minus 2612 is
the control boint on the tob of the MOTTOV.
|

And everywneére cn the map, and there a. ¢ cight others where a\
blue figure appears, that is & contrcl point on the well that aid
penetrate the liorrow sediments of the Pennsylvanian. It shows
that there 1s 2 small local nigh in the vicinity of Sinclair's
Hahaffey—?ederel Mo, 1. 1P shows dovm in the 1efo-nand 1ower
portion of the exhibit thatb there are threc jiorrow gas wiclls,

2 T iy 1 helild o v
which =+ +hink are classified as bELUS South SaLv

5
¥p]
I
o}
o
=
o
~
o)

-
o
ot
o,
)
)

-

orrov g£aS wellse.
T have contacted texaco about these wrells and 1 was told

that they had 1o field rules at this time on that particular

fielde 11U shows four dry noles. Texaco MNo. 1 Huse located in
gecticn 7 of 20 South and 33 Bast, at minus 98405 up at the top
33 Last, a 4ry

of the map in Section 22, very probably 15 South

hole that penetrated the Liorrovie gver in Section I, of 20 South

and Range 3, Last, & Dure 1 -Tederal ncuw gt minus 9353, wnich

penetrated the liorrow, and alrost directly south of Sinclair's

4

cderal at minus 10,033 lect, iwhich was a

™

woll a Phillips 1=tz k
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. Inc.

SANTA FE. N. M.
PHONE 983-3971

R REPORTING SERVICE
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182

rAnumGTon,

PHONE 3251

91

PHCOMNE 243.66

dry hole that ponetratcd the liorrow, S Ve fucl Lilke that it's

possible that the pascusum onter 1imits of this liorrow gas Yool

s8]
(0]
ot
!
[
e
s
-
l‘ =l
o
»]
g2}
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Q
Jeb)
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=
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covld be dctermincd By drawing
those_four dry holes. That would be what we would consider the
maximum productive lorrow in this arca?

"

Also in 1linc with what we have just shovm on nxhibit 2 there

we have nxhibit Hoe 3 which 18 & net sand thickness rape It

—.;‘. m————

showe the same area as vas shown on tne stiructure mape These !
MorrowW picks here were determined from looking at the woil logs \
of all these other wells and selecting ghe porous zones, and 1t
was.contoured here. 10 shows the average in the area where the
ginclair wells are 1ocated TO ve apout 30 or ,O feebe. e con=

£

. = , ~ . |
sidered 36 foel ©f net pay b our own well theree. \

(Whereupon, Applicant?

\ nibit HNo. 3 was o rke

Q g0 Bxkibits 2 and 3 purport TO shov, based on ginclair?s
available data, the possible outer 1imits or the extent of this
proposed pool? | _ \

A Yese \

(i/hereupcn, Applicant's Ex~
niviv BWo-. . was marked
for identification.) \

U

Q Now, referring to Exhibit k, yould you explain this to

the Commission?

-

ey

T~
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P A Txhibit MHo. & 1is a tabulation of the gas and conden-

A s s s Em e i mea o {e 1 3
i sate reserve and cconomic data for the Teas Pennsylvanian Pool

as we presently presume that it might be present. Starting wit

n numeral T we have basic rescrvoir data that we have gained,

N,

Item 1, the bottom hole pressure is 6,361 psig, which is a

FARMINGTON,
PHONE 32%.1182

bomb pressure. It was taken after several days shut-in. Item 2
is the abandonment pressure that we used in making the reserve

calculations, which is 2,000 psig. This was an assumed abandon-

)
vl

RVICE, Inc.

- ment pressure. The bottom hole temperature is 168 degrees

¢

Fahrenheit or 628 degrees Reaumur. This was measured at the time

“
X
-

DEARNLEY-MEIER REPORTING ‘S

of BHP measursement.

The average porosity is approximately 13%, thatts bascd o

SAITA FE, N, M.
PHCGNE 583-3971

sonic log calculation. The average water saturation, 27%, and
that's based on slectric log calculations. ‘The net ?ay thick-~
ness of 36 feet, which is the log interpretation; the gas
gravity is 68, that's .68 measured during the multi-point back

- L -~ ~ .- » - [T T - RN —_ - -l 2 L
pressure tesit. Liem 6 1o Lle CulldeindSate gravity, wniln

an~~ D
o 2
degrees API. The gas-liquid ratio is 30,167 cubic feet per

bparrel which was nmeasured during the multi-point test.

We considered standard conditions of 15,025 psi and 60 degree

Ud

Fahrenheit., 7The gas compressivility at initial reservoir con-

1 .- 11| [ -~ {1l
ALBUQUERQUE, N. M
PHONE 243.6691

I _ ditions calculated at 1.1, at abandcnment we calculated it at

)
a4

e Rl ad

8. This gave us a reserve data, initial gas in place, 1,325
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DEARNLEY-MEIER REPORTING SERVICE, Inc.

J\LBUQUERQUE, N. M,

BANYA FE, N. M,

FARMINGTON, N, ™,

PHONE 328-1182

PHONE 243.6631

PHONE 983.3971

undeferred net profit of $2,022,00VU, ana pased on & well lifs of
96 years for 640-acre spacing, we would have a deferred net
profit at 8% of §90,000, or a small net profit. Both of those net
profits deferred are before income taxes. We haventt considered
income taxes at ail im this tabulation.

Q Based on the available information that Sinclair has,

could Sinclair economically develnp the proposed pool on 160-~acre

spacing?
A No, sir, we could not.

Q Would Sinclair be able t¢ 4drill additional wells at all
on l60-acre spacing?
a Mo eiw_  we would not.

14 -

Q Is it possible that Sinclair would drill additional
wells if the temporary 6ho—ac£e spacing was allowed?

A It is possible tgat we might drill another well, the
economics are poor at best even for 640-acre spacing. If we
felt that by drilling another well we could prove 640-acre
drainage and tie up for ourselves 640-acre reserves with another
well, then we might possibly in hopes of getting a better well
than the pressnt well, we might take the gamble and go ahead and
drill ancther well. Itt's just a possibility and I wculd say no
probability based on the poor economics of 640 even.

Q In vour opinicn as a petroleum engineer, the only way

-
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DEARNLEY-MEIER REPORTING SERVIC

FARMINGTON, N, M
PHONE 232%.1182

PHONE 8(:13.3871

BANTA FL

ALITUQUERQUE, N. M,
PIHHONE 243-689)

PAGE 11

that the acreage at least in red is concerned would be developed
would be on 640-acre spacing?

A I would say so, yes,

Q Do you feel that based on the information that you have
now that the drilling of this well would possibly deter others in
the area which you have suggested that might be possibly the
ouﬁer limits of the pool if this was a 160-acre spacing unit?

A I believe if they were prudent operators they could
tell from the multi-point back pressure test this is not a good
well, I am sure they could come up with the same rsserves that
I did for 160 acres. 1 domit think that 2 prudent operator would

drill a well on l60-acre spacing at ail.

Q So 160-acre spacing would be an economic waste as far
as the d:illing cost and very posSsibly an economic waste of
leaving the gas in ths ground?

A Yes,

Q You mentioned earlier that you requested a 640-acre

spacing temporary for one year from the date that your well could
be connected to a pipeline. What has Sinclair done about contacte
pipaline operators?

A We have been in contact with four gas companies in the
area. We have been in contact with Llano Gas Company, Phillips,

Southern Union Gas Conpany and Warren. I believe it may be

m

W
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FARMINGTON, N, 14,
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Inc.
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PAGE 12
. e O . K >
p0231blc that we could zZet a connection witnin a six=mnonth
Elnm smmmen, =T
period from the present.

IR, KBLLY: I have no further gquestions except to get

Q Yere Exhibits 1 through 4 prepared by you or under
your direction?
A Yes.,
MR. KELLY: Ve introduce Bxhibits 1 through 4.
MR. HUTTER: Sinclairts Exhibits 1 through L will be
admitted in evidence.
(Whereupon, Applicant?s Ex4
hibits 1 through ) were

offered and admitted in
evidence,)

i, NUTTEH: Does anyone have any questions of lir,
Cunninghan?  Lir. Durrett.

CROSS EXAMINATION

BY MR, DURRETT:

ot

Q Would you indicate how you come up with the mathe-

J

matical Compu’x'.ation of minus "\.50’000? Do wou cootimate the life

of the well on the years, now how did you arrive at that estima-

tion?
A fell, our reservoir engineers have made the determina-
tioen. They thought that the weil woudld provably produce a

susicained rate for maybe a one or two-year period of 800,000
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b
cubic feet per day. ‘hen the well would decline at a certain
Lt specified rate, which I don't recall what 1% wasSe This ig an
e average rate of 410,000 cubic feet per day. When you predict
3
e the daily flow rate and in turn the montihly fiow rate, then the
] §:.",
%% cash flow 18 forecast and then if that occurs over a 29-year
£ d ‘I
L4 g e l } . , . 7oz
— period; then with tne discount factors for an 805 investment rate,
. ;
2 . .
A &) you never Ao show a nev profit equal to the 388,000 that you
N
X I~ spent the first year which 18 non-deferrable. In csScence,
'
Y I what 1t means is that money invested in this well srould not re-
R
. turn 8%. 1T returns something less than 8%
P— .
B~ _F ) ]
e 38 Q Theoretically, 450,000 less thah e
(43
2 i
= 39
ae % ‘ |
) o Q Then when you estimate going over to the 61,0-acre
Eﬂ spacing, that is the same computation to arrive at the 96 yearse
o
. :$ They used the Same mathenatical computation as far as =--
)] . . . .
:3 A lore than 1ikely the decline rate was not quite the
= same because four times 29 is a little over 96 years. So
- ‘ z'; o : '
( Eg ¢ evidently he used a faster producing rate for 6L0-acre spacing
W o
o R n
£, for some reasolle
- <t Q Thatts just his sstimate, though? \
A Yes, Right now the well 1s shut-in and we dontt know
S 4
¢ :  yhat it will produce & daye
3
Q 1 noviced on direct sxaminabion thatb you said that
|
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not considering inconec
A Yes, sir.
4
Q Well, if you

be any incorie taxes on

taxes you would have a minus :350,0007?

considered income taxes there wouldntt

ninus $350,0007?

A Thatts true.
Q You might have a tax advantage?
A We would have a tax advantage there.
MR, DURRETT: Thank you,
BY 'R, NUTTER:
Q I take it, then, that you didn't prepare this Exhibit

4, 1t was prepared by your reservoir engineers?

A I did do the reserve computations. They did do the

cash flow.

Q Back up here on the reserve computations, -then, why

did you select an abandonment pressure of 2,000 psi?

a

A Lir. Hutter, that is just my guess. 1 know that some

gas companies use, I think, a hundred for each hundred pounds

for each thousand foot of depth, which would make it around maybe

1300 pounds instead of 2,0C0 pounds, but J just assumed it.

Q That abandonment pressure being as high as 2,000 pournds

has a direct and important effect upon the amount of gas thatts

going to be in place at the time of abandonment?

A Yes, sir.

®
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Q ‘lhich is nore than a third of the total gas that you ‘
compute 1is in the reservolir ab tFe present time?

A If you use & 1ower apandonment pressure you would get
morc £as Tecovery, rhatis righte

Q As a nmatter of fact, you are assuming here that you are
only going %o produce slightly more than 50% of the gas?

A Yes, sir. 1 think it figures out about 585

Q And 20% of the condensate?

A Yes, Sir. that again 1s kind of a guesSe

Q Also when you get down nere into the computatibn of

the economicd you are assuming here on a 160-acre well that
thatts all of thc gas that that well would produce?

A Yes, Sire

Q And yet you said chat Sinclair nrovably youldnts ariil

- this on 160 acres and you Joubted if tho other operators around

there would, wthere vould the remaining zas on the other LLO acr
go then?
A Regardless of what spacing rules are'subsequently

getermined for the ~jeld, I nean the well will 20 ahead and

produce whatever 1t will oring, which at this time we dontt know

what it is. If it would drain even 6,0 acres, 1 dontt think it
would be a very good economic prospect for drilling other wells

in there.

es
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Q But for making your 160-acre computation, you have
assumed that there would be three additional wells there, I
presumec?

A 17ell, I can sce that somebody might come in and force
us to 4rill an offset well or lose the acreage, one or the other.
¥ore than likely if someone came in and offset our acreage and
roed to drill 160 acre, we would let the acreage go
rather than drill anoiher well, If the four wells drained the
640, then this would be the reserves that they would recover.

Q Requesting 640 spacing wouldn®t be an acreage holding
device anyhou, would it?

A No, sir. We just want to get them for a year. If we
cantt prove after a year that it carn drain 640, then we will
revert to 160.

Q Do vou feel if you could establish that it was capable

bty

of draining L0 acres and that an order was entered by the Con-
mission that wasn't a temporary order, at the end of a year
that you would drill more wells then?

A Fases upon our preseit figures, T doubt that we would,
really. Itt's possible, but I just dontt know.

Q You stated that the reservoir engineers had used a

sustained rate of production for the first year or so of 800

sone MCEF?
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A

Q

Yes, sir, 800,

N

Is that limited by the well itself or limited by a

coniract that you expcch you might negotiate?

A

I recally dont't know how he deteriiined the 800 per day.

I thinlk that he thought it would be about all the well would

I

produce at a sustained rate. llow, the calculated absolute open

flow was only 3600, and during the time that was taken they did

produce it at rates in excess of 2,000 LiCF per daye.

that

PR T
LItLS

Does

fe =1

P »

Vhat rate of fiuid is ihat weil producing whoen it made

It was 30,000 to 1, approximately,

Hovwr wmany barrels did it make?

That igs about 33 barrels per million, I believe.

This area thatts shaded pink on your Exhibit He, 1, in

naffcy-Federal Unit it savs "rights to 4,000 feet only.h

this mean that i1tts unitized to 4,000 feet?

What it means is it's unitized below 4,000 feet.
This is from the bottom up to 4,000 feet?
right Tt ecovara fram A

Pt e
LIl e P Rl e L X

IR, HUTTER: Any further questions of IMr., Cunningham;

IRRETT: T have one additioral question.
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BY iR, DURR: 77

Q lr, Cunningham, I Neglected to ask yon, 1 believe T

missed thig on your direcy oxamination, what is your well loca~

o
E tion requiremenis that You are asking? /
P
ge ~ A , . .
2y | A 1850 reet lrom the Nearasy, Sceclion ling a1% no nearep
£
[ . .
‘ than 330 r_o, Y0 the quartep Section line,
LR, DURRz T Thank yoy,
LR, NUTTER, Any Turther Questiong? The Witness may I
be eXcused /
o !
| (Vitness eXcused, ) |
ig MR, NUTTER: p, you hgve anything 1Urther, pm, Keliy?
z.
¥e
s MR, KELLY, Nothing further,
2
B HR. WUTTER, Does anyone have anything they wish ¢,
offer ip Case 28447 The case Will be taken under advisementa
:'-l
[
]

ALBUQuERQyE
PHONE o4 3
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STATLE OF HaW MuXICO )

) ss
COUNTY OF BURNALILLO )
I, ADA DZARNLZY, Court Reporter, do hereby certify that the
foregoing and attached transcript of proccedings before the New
Mexico 0il Conservation Cormission al Santa Fe, New lexico, is a
truc and correct record to the best of my knowledge, skill and
ability.

IN WITHESS WHIREOF I have affixed my hand and notarial seal

this 8th day of July, 1963.

@Q/ JJWV& "

otary Public~Court Reponﬁér

.--A

v eommission expires:

B hereby cortify that the forégoing is.

8 COC % Chrt oot Loe p‘occedi»ng ‘
the -.f. b Lo ing el Caan :

— VY Y 4
- _ b4 g
now ,"A_- o L s --::.3; :ii—i—-:-w:;,




BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

CF Subj.

IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING
CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION

COMMISSION OF NEW MEXICO FOR

THE PURPOSE OF CONSIDERING:

dﬂazk/’ ' CASE No.__ 2844

Order No. R-2627-A

e e e A~
¥© APPLICATION OF SINCLAIR OIT. & GAS COMPANY

FOR THE CREATION OF THE TEAS-PENNSYLVANIAN \
/

GAS POOL AND FOR SPECIAL TEMPORARYAPOﬂﬁ)

RULES, LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO. /‘)

¢ /.,,.w'//,v ¢ } .
— (1

Tuc COMMISSION

BY THE COMMISSION:

This cause came on for hearing at 9 a.m., on June 8 .
at Santa Fe, New Mexico, before Examiner Elvis A, Utz .

NOW, on this_ day of __ June , 196%_, the Commissioc
guorum heing present, having considered the testimony, thée recor

and the recommendations of the Examiner, and being fully advised
in the premises,

FINDS:

(1) That due public notice having been given as required by
law, the Commission has jurisdiction of this cause and the subject

matter thereof.

P

2) That by order No. R-2627, dated December 27, 1963,
Special Rules and Regulations were promulgated for the Teas-
Pennsylvanian Gas Pool, Lea County, New Mexico, for arpef;od of
one year from the date of first pipeline connection.

{3) That pursuant to the provisions of Order No. R-2627,

Order No. R-2627 in the absence of evidence to the contrary.

(4) That since the issuance of Ordervﬁo. R~2627, the Commis-

sion has amended Rule 104 of the Statewide Rules and Regulations

to permit the dedication of 320 acres to a gas well in Lea, Chaves,

Eddy, and Roosevelt Counties, New Mexico, projected to or completed

in the Pennsylvanian formation or a deeper formation.
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CASE No. 2844
Order No. R-2627-A
in order
(5) Thaé?to prevent the economic loss caused by the drill-
ing of unnecessary wells, to avoid the augmentation of risk
arising from the drilling of an excessive number of wells, to

prevent reduced recovery which might result from the drilling cf

tco few wells, and to otherwise prevent waste and protect cor-

frealative rights. the Special Rules and Regulations promulgated

R-2627 should be continued in full force and effect

until further order of the Commission.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED:

(1) That the Special Rules and Regulations governing the
Teas-Pennsvlvanian Gas Pool}promulgated by Order No. R—262Z
are hereby continued in full force and effect until further order
of the Commission.,

{(2) That jurisdiction of this cause is retained for the

entry of such further orders as the Commission may deem necessary.

DONE at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on the day and year hereinabove
designated.




